

No. 14-5226

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

LORILLARD, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR REGULATORY EFFECTIVENESS
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE OR REMAND**

William G. Kelly, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 411594)
MULTINATIONAL LEGAL SERVICES, PLLC
1850 Fall Line Dr.
Driggs, ID 83422
(208) 354-3050
wgkelly@silverstar.com

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Center for Regulatory Effectiveness

PARTIES' CONSENT

All parties to this case have consented to the filing of an *amicus curiae* brief on appeal by the Center for Regulatory Effectiveness.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES' CONSENT.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	vii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL SUPPORT.....	ix
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	
I. Information Developed by an Entity Outside the Agency But With Which the Agency Expresses Agreement Is Subject to OMB's Information Quality Act Rules	4
II. It Is Essential to the Effectiveness of the IQA Prohibition Against Bias in Agency Information Disseminations that the Ethics Laws and FACA Provisions Designed to Prevent Advisory Committee Bias and Promote Transparency Be Subject to Judicial Review.....	5
III. Agency Compliance with the Ethics and Advisory Committee Laws Is Not Committed by Law to Agency Discretion and Is Subject to APA Judicial Review.....	7
IV. The Companies' Standing is "Self-Evident" Because Their Business Is the Subject of the Advisory Committee Report. If They Do Not Have Standing, No One Does.....	9
A. A Suit Alleging a Procedural Injury, As Here, Need Only Rely on a Distinct Risk of Harm, Not Actual Harm.....	10
B. The Distinct Risk Faced by the Companies is Self-Evident.....	10
V. The Agency Violations Alleged Here Are Sufficiently Serious to Support Judicial Intervention and Affirmance.....	11

VI. If This Court Should Reverse the District Court, It Should Remand
the Case to the District Court for Consideration of the Issues of
Violation of FACA Requirements for Open Meetings and Release
of Meeting Documents.....12

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Arent v. Shalala</i> , 70 F.3d 610 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	9
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	11
<i>Menkes v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 486 F.3d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Prime Time Int'l, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 599 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10

Statutes

44 U.S.C. § 3501.....	6
44 U.S.C. § 3504(d)(1).....	6

44 U.S.C. § 3516.....6

44 U.S.C. § 3516, note (“IQA”).....5, 6

Regulations

67 Fed. Reg. 8452 (Feb. 22, 2002).....6

70 Fed. Reg. 2664 (Jan. 14, 2005).....6-7

<http://aspe.hhs.gov/infoquality/Guidelines/fda.shtml>

*(Guidelines for Ensuring the Quality of Information Disseminated
to the Public, F. Food and Drug Administration, Section V,*

“Objectivity”).....6
